HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

# ARTICLE 1

The purpose of this Arrangement is to define the modalities of Canada's participation in the InfoTerra/TerraSAR Element of the European Earth Watch Programme.

## ARTICLE 2

Canada shall, for the purpose of execution of the InfoTerra/TerraSAR Element and in accordance with the modalities described in this Arrangement, have the rights and obligations of a participating State as laid down in the provisions of the Declaration on the European Earth Watch Programme, referred to in the preamble, that are relevant to the InfoTerra/TerraSar Element, including its Annex IV, in the Implementing Rules applicable to the InfoTerra/TerraSar Element and in any other decisions relevant to the InfoTerra/TerraSar Element governing the execution of that programme.

#### **ARTICLE 3**

Canada will contribute to cover the expenditure resulting from execution of the InfoTerra/TerraSAR Element in accordance with the provisions of the Declaration referred to in the preamble and of any subsequent revision of that Declaration.

### ARTICLE 4

Canada will, in accordance with Article V(b) of the Cooperation Agreement, be represented by two designated delegates, who may be accompanied by advisors, at meetings of the participating States held within the framework of the Programme Board on Earth Observation, and shall have the right to vote on matters pertaining to the InfoTerra/TerraSAR Element.

#### ARTICLE 5

The Agency and Canada may revise the provisions of this Arrangement by mutual agreement. Amendments shall enter into force thirty days after notification by the Parties that the internal conditions for their entry into force have been met.